INSURANCE ON FILE | A‘2008-024
WORK MAY PROCEED
UNTIL INSURANGE EXPIRES
3-15-0%
CLERK OF COUNGCIL
DATE: 2-(3-0%
0 PD(D (. ' Fractos)

Lory Brown

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this ﬂ‘”‘ day of fgbywary , 2008, by and between
REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC., a California Corporation (hereinafter réferred to as “Contractor™)
and the City of Santa Ana, a charter city and municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the
Constitution and laws of the State of California (“City”), collectively referred to herein as “the Parties™.

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

RECITALS
A. The Parties entered into that certain agreement entitled "AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF SANTA ANA AND REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. A-2002-231, dated December
2, 2002, hereinafter referred to as "said Agreement", to perform installation and support of a
Red Light Photo Enforcement program for the enforcement of red light traffic violations at
designated intersections within the City of Santa Ana; and

B. The Parties hereto now desire to amend the Term and exercise the City’s right to extend the
term of said Agreement for the first of two consecutive one year periods authorized in said
Agreement following the expiration of the Initial Term on June 18, 2008, in order to provide
continuous uninterrupted service under said Agreement; and

C. The City desires to authorize the Chief of Police to exercise the second option to extend for
an additional one-year period on the expiration of the first one-year extension.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual and respective covenants and promises hereinafier
contained and made, and subject to all of the terms and conditions of said Agreement as hereby amended,
the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Section 1, of said Agreement, pertaining to the Term, is hereby amended to extend the term for an
additional one-year period, through June 18, 2009.

2. The City Council hereby authorizes the Chief of Police to exercise the option to extend the term for
a second one-year period upon the expiration of the first one-year extension of said Agreement.

3. Except as hereinabove modified, the terms and conditions of said Agreement remain unchanged and
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to said Agreement the
date and year first above written.

ATTEST: p CITY OF SANTA ANA

DAVID N. REA¥1
City Manager

PATRICIA E. HEAL
Clerk of the Council

(Signatures Continued)



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOSEPH W. FLETCHER

City @my

By: Al it (L)L(LVHQ/\
Paula J. Coleman

Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

) x@-—

Paul M. Walters
Chief of Police

DFLE FIC SYSTEMS, INC.

VP o Sl

*. Karen Finley
President of Operations, North America
Tax ID# 94-3292233



- * f T o
DATE (MWEDOYYYY!
CSR XM :
Acorp. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE RSk B 03/15/07
PRODUCER THiS CERTIFICATE ISISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
crist Ellictt Machette Ins. ONLY AND CONFERS NOC RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
License #OB17224 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
201 Broadway, Suike 725 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
akland CA 24612
Phone!t 510-832-8000 Pax:510-832-5054 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED PSURER A Continental Casuwelty Compacy ]
NSURERE: Continental Imsurance ! B
§Eg§%e§ Traffic Systems, Inc. INSURER G AWERICAN INTERWATIONAL GROTP
. . NSURER D:
43020 Nala Az 85260 1 tloyds of London Insurance :
WNSLIRER E: rravaierk Casualty & Suvery Co |
COVERAGES
T POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABGVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING
e SEQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT 10 WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
Ao PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE SOLIGES DESCRIBED HEREIN (5 SUBJECT 70 ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
OLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE 3EEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIME
Tﬁa ] %%Ig TYSE OF IRSURANGE POLICY NUMBER %%%Y;Emww:) DAT'FET[EXN%DN‘R " uimiTs
i GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE 51,000,000
| SEN Erabtea :
A | X X! COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 2092673062 03/15/07 03/15/08 PREMISESK{JE.?%[:;E:WE} .$1,000,000
| !mim“ LA MACE OCEUR . MED EXP (anyone persony  § 5,000
! | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY Iy 1,000,000
i LEJEmﬁl Benefits Lia : GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
; HEE!IL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLEES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPICF AGG | $ 2,000, 000
| | acviey | 7% ix !ac ; Fmp Ben. ! 1,000,000
| AUTGRIEBILE LIABILITY f COMBINEDSINGLELMT s 1 000000
B| [Xjawvamo 12092673059 03/15/07 | 03/15/08 |Esaceden RN
! ALL CWNED AUTOS ’ ! BOOILY MIURY ty
! SCHEDULED AUTOS i {Per perscnl
| HIREG AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| HON-CWNED ALTOS (Pes acciden)
B % |Comp-$1000 ded PROPERTY DAMAGE ¢
F X .Coll- $1000 ded {Per accident} ;
© i GARAGE LABILATY AUTO ONLY - 4 ACCIDENT | $
‘ Fﬁ_ﬂANYAUTO OTHER THAN EBAnCCIS
‘ o AUTQ ONLY- e s
! ! Excswumneuﬁ_&mmmv EAGH OGCURRENCE ‘ £1%,004,000
A Eoccun [ lclamsmaoe | 2092673045 03/15/07 | 03/15/08 | AGGREGATE $19,000,000
L. P i
Lﬂvj DEDUCTIBLE ts
'y imemenTioN 510,000 g
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WL STATLL T ToT-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X [rorvimns || er
C ALY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXEGUTIVE WC9689300 (CA) 05/01/06 | 05/01/07 | EL EACKHACCIDENT $10000060
c \ ?Fpnc:ms:aﬂi:ms: EXCLUDED? HC9699799 {ALL OTHRR 878) 05/01/06 05/01/07 ! EL DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $ 1000000
i 3 er !
SETE L PROVISIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1000000
SOTHER
D | ErrorssOmissions& 8P000320B 03/15/07 | 03/15/08 E&0 2,000,000
' Cyberliabllity Deductibl 35,000

The City of Santa Ana,

repregentatives are additional
behalf by the named insuxed, per attached endorsement

DESCRIPTION GF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS TVEHICLES [ EXGLUSIONS ADDED: Y ENDORSEMENT | SPECIAL PROVISIONS

its officers, employees, agents, volunteers and

insured as recpects work performed on their

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Santa ana
Attn: Paula Coleman
Fax T714-647-6515

®

Santa Ana CA 92702

20 Civic Center Plaza

SNTAANA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICTES BE CANCELLED BEFQRE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 oavs wRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO §0 SHALL
MPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABHITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES.

ACORD 25 {2001/08)

©® ACORD CORPORATION 1968




Acorp, CERTIFICATE

OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CSR KM | DATEMWODMYY)
REDFL-1 04/26/07

PRODUCER
Crist Elliott Machette Ins.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS5 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE

License #OB17224 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
01 Broadway, Suite 725 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Qland Ch 94612 |
one; 510-832-8000 Fax:510-832-5054 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE ! NAIC #
[NsuRED mSURERA: Valley Forge Insurance Co !
INSURER B: i
- T
Rggg%e§ ngggigtSYstems. Inc. INSURER C: 5
1 . . INSURER D: i
Scottsdale AZ 85260 -
INSURER E: |
COVERAGES
T FOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABDVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
At REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION GF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
WiAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
. POLICY EFFECTIVE | FUEEV‘ERF:RATTGNT
LTR INSR TYFE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DDIYY) | DATE (MWDDIYY) | LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE 5
MOAMAGE TORENTED ]
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea ocourence) |
! CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any cne persan) 3
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
| GENERAL AGGREGATE $
‘ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
POLICY e Loc
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY GOMBINED SINGLE LMIT | 5
ANY AUTO {Ea accigent}
L ALL OWHNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
i SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per persan)
1 Lo
% HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED ALUTOS (Per accident)
e PROPERTY DAMAGE
| {Par accident} $
1
“GiARAGE LIABILITY AUTO GNLY - EA ACCIDENT | &
|| anvauto OTHER THAN EAACC | §
AUTO ONLY: A5G | 5
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
== .
' OCCUR | CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE s
L $
‘ DEDUCTIBLE $
| | {RETENTION _ § 5 -
WC STATD- TTH-
onyars cowreisaTON A0 PR A ]
A | ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE 2082598038 (CA) 05/01/07 | 05/01/08 | EL EACHACCIDENT 51000000
A ﬁpp\cgzﬁr:ﬁ:‘a;fxcwnso, 2042594375 (ALL OTHER §78) 0s5/01/07 05/01/08 | EL DISEASE- EAEMPLOYEE 5 1000000
es, Cl -
SgEClAL PROVISIONS below EL DISEASE-POLICYLIMIT | 5 1000000
OTHER

EVIDENCE OF WORKERS COMPENSATION RENEWAL

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS TVERICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION APPLIES TO ALL CERTIFICATE HOLDERS

GERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SNTAANA
¢ity of Santa Ana
Attn: Paula Coleman
Fax 714-647-6515
20 Civic Center Plaza
ganta Ana CA 92702

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREGF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 3_9"1_“_ DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TQ DO SO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, TS AGENTS OR

“ACORD 25 (2001/08)

© AGORD CORPORATION 1988



Certificate ho
respacts aute liability coverage Dper policy wording.

(Company A) 2092673062 3/15/07 to 03/15/08

$1,000,000 Limit Per Ocourrence
$250,000 Limit Per Jobeite
£10,000 Deductible

Installation Floater:

valuable Papers & Records ineluding Cost of Research:
Business Personal Property 1imit of $940,000.

12/22/06 to 12/22/07
$300,000 limit per claim
§ 5,000 deductible/claim

(Company E)} 104861753
Third Party Fidelity:

lder is also-inciﬁded”as’an”insuféd'on a #fimﬁff

Deductibla:

”ﬁﬁsis as

Tncluded in Blanket
$5,000




Redflex Traffic Systems, inc. 2092673062

CNA

IMPORTANT: THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINS DUTIES THAT APPLY TO THE
ADDITIONAL INSURED IN THE EVENT OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT. SEE
PARAGRAPH C.1. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FOR THESE DUTIES.

(3-140331-A
{Ed. 01407)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ T CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTOR’S SCHEDULED AND BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
ENDORSEMENT WITH PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE

This endarsement madifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization; Designated Project:

City of Santa Ana, CA

(Coverage under this endorsement is not affected by an entry or lack of entry in the Schedule above.)

A. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section 11} is amended to pot in additien to, the Limits of Insurance shown
include as an insured any person or organization, in the Declarations.

including any person or organization shown In the 3, The coverage provided to the additional insured

schedule abave, (called additional Insured) whom
you are required to add as an additional insured on
this policy under a writlen contract or written
agreement; but the written contract  or written
agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during
the term of this policy; and

2. Exscuted prior to the *bodily injury,” “property
damage,” or “personal and advertising injury”

B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is

limited as follows:

1. That person or organization is an additional
insured solely for [lability due to your
negligence specifically resulting from “your
work™ for the additional insured which is the
subject of the written contract or written
agreement. No coverage applies 10 liability
resulting from the sole negligence of the
additional insured.

2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the
additional insured are those specified in the
written contract or written agreement or in the
Declarations of this policy, whichever is |ess.
These Limits of Insurance are inclusive of. and

G-140331-A
(Ed. 04/01)

by this endorsement and paragraph f. of the
definition of ‘“insured  contract’” wunder
DEFINITIONS (Section V) do not apply to
“hadily injury” or “property damage” adsing out
of the “products-compleled operations hazard”
unless required by the writlen contract or
written agreement.

4. The Insurance provided io the additional
insured does not apply to “bodily injury,”
“property damage,” or "personal and edvertising
injury” arising out of an architect's, engineer's,
or surveyor's rendening of or failure to render
any professional services including:

a. The preparing, approving, or failing 10
prepare or approve maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders,
change orders or drawings and
specifications; and

b. Supervisory, or inspection  aclivities
performed as pat of any refated
architectural or engineering activities.

C. As respects the coverage provided under this

endorsement, SECTION W -~ COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS are amended
as foilows:

Page {1 of 2



G-140331-A
CNA it

I 1. The following is added to the Duties In The f. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an
Event of Qcourrence, Offense, Claim or Suit additional insured under this endorsement

Condition: until we receive written notice of a claim or

e. An  additional insured  under  this suit” from the additional insured.
endarsement wiil s scon as practicable: 2, Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance
Condition is deleted and replaced wilh the

{§) Give written notice of an occurrence or following:

an offense 1o us which may result in a

claim or "suit’ under this insurance, 4. Other insurance

(2) Tender ihe defense and indemnity of b. Excess Insurance

3

any claim or “suit” to any other insurer
which also has insurance for a 1055 wé
eover under this Coverage Part; and

Agree o make available any other
insurance which the additional insured
has for a loss we cover under this
Covarage Part.

This insurance is excess over any other
insurance naming the additional
insured as an insured whether primary,
excess, contingent of on any other
hasis uniess & written contract or
written agreement specifically reguires
that this Insurance be elther primary or

primary and noncentributing.

G-140331-A Page2of2

(Ed. 01/01)



ACORD'W CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OPID & DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
REDFL-~1 03/13/08

PRODUCER
California Insurance Center A "7?00219\3}
CA Lic. # 0423393

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

3697 Mt. Diablo Blvd., #300 A -2608 - 6‘;‘# ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
ayette CA 94549
Qxe: 925-299-1112 Fax:925-295-0328 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
1 ED INSURER A: National Fire Ins of Hartford
INSURERB:  Valley Forge Insurance Co. 20508
Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. INSURERC:  Continental Ingurance
15020 N._74th - INSURERD:  Lloyds of London
Scottsdale AZ 85260 P

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

ﬁg NSR"D- “TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER %OA'?KE:‘({:?»:IFD%;%E ng&y(%%%;ﬁ" LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
fomiemy DANMAGE TORENTED
A X | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | 2088537791 03/15/08 03/15/09 | PREMISES (Ea occurence) | $ 1,000, 000
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |$ 1,000,000
1 GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG {$ 2,000, 000
_—l POLICY B Ix o Emp Ben. 1,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
— : $1,000,000
c X | ANY AUTO 2088537757 03/15/08 | 03/15/09 | (Faaccident) !
| | ALLOwNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
|| Non-owNED AUTOS (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
1 (Per accident)
. GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC i §
AUTO ONLY: 26 | $
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $19,000,000
c!| [x]occur [ ]olamsmape | 12097617177 03/15/08 | 03/15/09 | AGGREGATE 19,000,000
$
DEDUCTIBLE $
X | RETENTION $10,000 H
WC STATO- OTH-
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND X {TORY LIMITS ER
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
B | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE 2082598275 CA 05/01/07 | 05/01/08 | EL EACHACCIDENT $1000000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 2082598038 ALL OTRER STS 05/01/07 05/01/08 | E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| $ 1000000
g E?:‘;,?\?_sg%v‘@%hs below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 21000000
OTHER
D | Errors & Omissions B0738sSP000320C 03/15/08 03/15/09 E&O/Cyber 2,000,000
Cyberliability CLAIMS MADE x Ded. 35,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Per G-140331-A The City of Santa Ana, CA, its officers, employees, agents,

volunteers and representatives are named as Additional Insured as respects

to General Liability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

CITSANT

. City of Santa Ana

20 Civic Center Plaza

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAL. 30 DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE T0 DO SO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES.

Santa Ana CA 92702

o

AUTHORIZEDKRPRESE

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

i :‘//
ey /5

.

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

Ay
H




. IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

N

ACORD 25 (2001/08)




, o : i - Pl 7 2
Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties
specifically assigned in the General Liability coverage part to the first
Named Insured, the General Liability insurance applies:
.a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and

b. sSeparately to each insured against whom claim is made or "suit" is
brought.

Valuable Papers: Policy Number 2088537791 Effective 3/15/08 to 3/15/09
Limit: $250,000
Deductible: $5,000

Installation: Policy Number 2088537791 Effective 3/15/08 to 3/15/09
Limit: $1,000,000 per occurrence
Deductible: $25,000

Third Party Fidelity: Travelers Insurance: Policy Number 104861759
Effective 12/22/07 to 12/22/08 Limit: $500,000 per claim

* Except 10 Days in the event of cancellation for non-payment of premium.




2088537791

Redflex Traffic Systems, inc.

CNA
®

IMPORTANT: THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINS DUTIES THAT APPLY TO THE
ADDITIONAL INSURED IN THE EVENT OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT. SEE
PARAGRAPH C.1. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FOR THESE DUTIES.

G-140331-A
(Ed. 01/01)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTOR’S SCHEDULED AND BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
ENDORSEMENT WITH PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: Designated Project: Per contract i
City of Santa Ana, CA, its officers, employees, agents, volunteers and representatives

20 Civic Center Plaza

Santa Ana, CA 92702

‘ (Coverage under this endorsement is not affected by an entry or lack of entry in the Schedule above.)

G-140331-A
(Ed. 01/01)

A. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section Il) is amended to

include as an insured any person or organization,
including any person or organization shown in the
schedule above, (called additional insured) whom
you are required to add as an additional insured on
this policy under a written contract or written
agreement; but the written contract or written
agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during
the term of this policy; and

2. Executed prior to the "bodily injury,” “property
damage,” or “personal and advertising injury”.

. The insurance provided to the additional insured is

limited as follows:

1. That person or organization is an additional
insured solely for liability due to your
negligence specifically resulting from “your
work” for the additional insured which is the
subject of the written contract or written
agreement. No coverage applies to liability
resulting from the sole negligence of the
additional insured.

2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the
additional insured are those specified in the
written contract or written agreement or in the
Declarations of this policy, whichever is less.
These Limits of Insurance are inclusive of, and

£

not in addition 1o, the Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations.

3. The coverage provided to the additional insured
by this endorsement and paragraph f. of the
definition of ‘“insured contract” under
DEFINITIONS (Section V) do not apply to
“bodily injury” or “property damage” arising out
of the “products-completed operations hazard”
unless required by the written contract or
written agreement.

4. The insurance provided to the additional
insured does not apply to “bodily injury,”
“property damage,” or “personal and advertising
injury" arising out of an architect's, engineer’s,
or surveyor's rendering of or failure to render
any professional services including:

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to
prépare or approve maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders,
change orders  or  drawings and
specifications; and

b. Supervisory, or inspection  activities
performed  as  part  of any related
architectural or engineering activities.

C. As respects the coverage provided under this

endorsement, SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS are amended
as follows:

Page 1 of 2




CNA

. 1. The following is added to the Duties In The
Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit
Condition: -

e. An  additional insured under this
endorsement will as soon as practicable:

(1) Give written notice of an occurrence or
an offense to us which may result in a
claim or "suit” under this insurance;

{2) Tender the defense and indemnity of
any claim or “suit” to any other insurer
which also has insurance for a loss we
cover under this Coverage Part; and

(3) Agree to make available any other
insurance which the additional insured
has for a loss we cover under this
Coverage Part.

G-140331-A

e
(Ed. 01/01) %/;

—

G-140331-A
(Ed. 01/01)

f.  We have no duty to defend or indemnify an
additional insured under this endorsement
unti! we receive written notice of a claim or
“suit” from the additional insured.

2. Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance
Condition is deleted and replaced with the
following:

4. Other insurance
b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over any other
insurance naming- the additional
insured as an insured whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other
basis unless a written contract or
written agreement specifically requires
that this insurance be either primary or
primary and noncontributing.

Page 2 of 2




4305%F02q [ 4208 23

. - DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
ACQRD . CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE  gop sn | owesmoo
PRODUGER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
{CIC/AJG & Co Ins. Bkrs. of CA ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
CA Lic. # 0726293 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
3697 Mt. Diablo Blvd., #300 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Lifayette CA 94549 _
Phone: 925-299-1112 Fax: 925—299—032mg MAY -8 AMINSUREBS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURERA:  National Fire Ins of Hartford
CITY © INSURERBF. Continental Insurance Co. 35289
%g%%eﬁ T§§f§1§ systemsts , %gE)CL E Fre g INSURER C: _Transportation In e Co. 20494
- h o venue e - 3 y
Phoenix AZ B85085-1854 INSURERD: ~ The Standard Fire Ins. Co.
INSURER E: Endurance American Specialty
COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
POLICYEFFECTIVE |
m% TYPE OF INSURANCE PoLicYy NUMBER DATE (MM/DD/YY) | DATE (MM/DDIYY) LvITs
GENERAL LIABILITY . EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
A | X | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY | 2088537791 03/15/09 | 03/15/10 | PREMISES (Eacourence) | § 1,000,000
| cLams mape [ X ] occur MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY {$1,000,000
Z] Per location agg GENERAL AGGREBATE 52,000,000
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2 000,000
[ Jroucy X 1%8% [ Jroc Emp Ben. 1,000,000
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINEDSINGLELIMT | s 1 000 . 000
c | X | anvauto 2088537757 03/15/09 | 03/15/10 | (5a accken) o
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| | scHEDULED AUTOS (Per parson)
|| HIREDAUTOS A BODILY INJURY
NON-DWNED ALITOS APPROVED AY TO FORM (Per accider) )
] / PROPERTY DAMAGE $
i (Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY StiLt §I .dy AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | §
ANYAUTO Assistant City |Auorney OTHERTHAN ~ EAACC]S
AUTO ONLY: AGE | $
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $19,000,000
B| [X]occtr [ ]ciamsmane | 2097617177 03/15/09 | 03/15/10 | AGGREGATE $19,000,000
$
DEDUCTIBLE $
X [RETENTION $10,000 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND X [ToRvmins || oe
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
D ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE PCUB2692N16309 03/15/09 03/15/10 | EL EACHACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? : EL. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| $ 1,000, 000
if yes, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below EL DISEASE -POLICYLIMIT $ 1,000,000
’ OTHER
E Exrrors & Omissions PPL10001275600 03/15/09 | 03/15/10 E&O 2,000,000
| | cyberliability Retention 35,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Per G-140331-A the City of Santa Ana, CA, its officers,

employees and

volunteers are named as Additional Insured as respects to General Liability.

Coverage is primary & non-contributory.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

CITSANA

City of Santa Ana
Paula Coleman
20 Civie Center Plaza

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION|

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMalL 30 DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES.

Santa Ana CA 92702

AUTHORIZE] RES|

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988



IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side qf__this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s}), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)



Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties
specifically assigned in the General Liability coverage part to the first
Named Insured, the General Liability insurance applies:
a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
b. Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or "suit" is
brought.

Valuable Papers: Policy Number 2088537791 Effective 3/15/09 to 3/15/10
Limit: $250,000
Deductible: $5,000
Installation: Policy Number 2088537791 Effective 3/15/09 to 3/15/10
Limit: §1,000,000 per occurrence
Deductible: $10,000
Third Party Fidelity: Travelers Insurance: Policy Number 104861759
Effective 03/15/09 to 03/15/10 Limit: $500,000 per claim

Stop Gap coverage for WA & OH incl on general liability éblicy 2088537791

* Except 10 Days in the event of cancellation for non-payment of premium.




Redfiex Trafﬁb'_TSy'st‘emg-,,inkc‘. 2088537791

IMPORTANT: THIS ENDORSEME
EZ”“”‘“* INSURED.IN THE EVENT OF DGCI
AGRAPH C.1. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FO

AD
PA

E

Maing of Pérssiv o Organiizafion:

G-1AD331-A.
(Ed. 1701

FNRORSEMENT GONTAINS DUTIES THAT APPLY TO THE

DCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM DR SUIT. SEE
RTHESEDUTIES. I

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLIGY. PLEASE READ |T CAREFULLY.

GONTRAGTOR'S SCHEDULED AND BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
NDORSEMENT WiTH PR.QD_.U.GI$-CZGMPLETEB'OPERATIQEES; COVERAGE
This.endersement modifies. insurance: provided urider the fisllowing:

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE -

Per written contract.

‘Designated ﬁrbjissjc_ft: Per poiitfact

{Coverage umder this.endorsériant i nist affectéd by anentryor lack of entry in thie S¢hédile dbove.)

A

HP

WHO IS AN INSURED {Section I}) is amended to
inciyde s an Insured any persoii or orgartization,
inbluding. any - 8rson .or prgasizatiorl shown in thé
‘sefistiule. above, (called additional insured) vihorn
Yyou are required-to add as 3 additional insured on
his golicy under a written contracl or wiltten
agreemers; but ihe written' codttact or writte
agreement must be:
1. Cyrrently in éfféict:or becaming effective: during
the term of this poligy;and
2 Exacuted prior 10 the “bodily. Infury,* “mropsity
damage,” or “personal and Athvertising: jury;
Thie insurance provided to the agiflonal fisured is.
lirnitedd As follows:
1. Thal person or organization 1§ & -additionar
Inkyied Solely for Rability .die g jour

* negligenpe spedifically fesuling from 4pur

work"-for ‘the additiorial instred which i the

subject of fiie. Written contract or written
agreemerit. No ‘covertge dppliss 46 Iability
resulting oM. the sole negligenies. of tlie
addionial insured.

2. The Uuits .of hsurange- applicable b the
addifional InSured are those specified in the
written: cantract of ywritten ‘agresment or-in the

Deglatafions of this poficy, whichever is less.

“Thesg Limits.of [hsufance are inclusive of, and

B-140834.4
(Ed, g1/01)

not in.addition fo, the Limits: of Inslrancs shown
in the: Dieclaratigns., .

3. "The caverage providied 19 the additional insured
by, this' endorsement and’ parsgranti f. of the
definfion  of  ““inditired  contrast’ under
DEFINITIONS ._(s‘gjgtq_tqn: ¥) do not apply to
"badly Jrifiny™ gr-property damage® arising oyt
of the '.pr‘oa_u_c_ts-sbmplgtéu. dpéritions hazard®
udless egiired by the written ‘cantiact .oF
wiitten agreemgnt.

4. The imsurance provided ttie. addifienal
insured dués. riot -apply to "bodily frjur”
“Property iAriage,” of “bersanal ahd advertising
injury” atising out of an architeet's, ehginigers,
Or SUrveyor:s rendering of or failure §& mender
any proféssional sarvies inciutling:

8. The prepating, -approving, or falling to
prepare or approve midps, shop drawifgs,
Opinlons, repos, sinveys, Tield oiders,
clifhge  orders  ‘or drawings  and
specifications, and '

b, Supéivisary, or inspention activitiss
Reriormed a8 pant of any  yelated
architectural or engitiebring dciviies,

C. A5 respects the coverage provided undey fhis

OENEamont, SEGTION IV x COMMERCIAL
SENERAL LIABILITY GONDITIONS aro-amended]
as follows; X

Page 1072



1. The following is added fo the: Disties In The
Event of :Ocouence, Offense, Claini or Suft
Corfidition:

e,

{3) Agree to make availabie any other

G-140331-A
F Sy

An addiional  Josured  under this
endorsementwill gs sootas praclicahle:

1) Giwfgrnjen notice- of an oegurrence or

AN BHENSS 19 US Which May resultin a
claim or“suil*umder{his ingurances

(2) Terider the defense and JIndemnily of

any-clali. or “syit” fo any-other nsursr
Whih alsg has‘insurance fora loss we
cBver undet this Goverags Part; and

- Tnsuianeg: \Which -the-additional “insured
hasi for a' loss W& Gover under this
Covigrage Part.

G-140331A.
{Ed. 01/51).

f. We have no duly fo defend or indernify an
additional nsured undef this endorsenent
uritll we receive written niotice of 2 -claim or
“suit* from the additional insured. :

2. Paragraph 44 of the: Other Insurance
Caitdilion Is. deleted’ and replaced with fhe-
fellowing;

4. Otherinsyrance

‘B. EXeess lisurance

‘This Insuancé s exoess aver any-other-
insurance  naming e  Additional
Jinsufed :@§ an-ihsured whether primary;
®xcess; contihgBnit oF on: any .other
basis unless a wiitter{ contract o -
wiltten afiresment Spebifically requires
that this insurance-pe gither primsry of
Plimagy.ant. noncontribuling, '

Page2ofg



